By County Administration, Public Works Committees Seconded by

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 3 OF 2008, ENTITLED: "LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 179 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED, REGARDING LANDFILL FEES"

WHEREAS, the Town of Fenton is in the process of demolishing structures from three properties damaged as a result of the 2006 flood, and

WHEREAS, this County Legislature requests waiving the tipping fee for the Town of Fenton for flood damaged properties, and

WHEREAS, if the Town of Fenton disposes of said debris before approval of the tip fee waiver, the County shall credit the Town of Fenton the tip fee paid, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 3 of 2008, entitled: "LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 179 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED, REGARDING LANDFILL FEES," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 3 OF 2008

LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 179 OF THE BROOME COUNTY CHARTER AND CODE, AS AMENDED, REGARDING LANDFILL FEES"

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 179-9 A of the Broome County Charter and Code, as amended, be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

(10) The fees and charges set forth in § 179-9 shall be waived for the Town of Fenton for the disposal of debris related to three 2006 flood damaged residential properties

Section 2 This Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the State.

Note: Material <u>underlined</u> added